instruments in response to hypothetical changes in market rates, being the most relevant of the principal financial risks faced by the Group. The
analysis shows forward-looking estimates of market risk assuming certain adverse market conditions occur. Actual results and market condi-
tions in the future may be materially different from those projected and changes in the instruments held or in the financial markets in which the
Group operates could cause gains or losses to exceed the amounts projected. This method of analysis is designed to assess risk and should not
be considered a projection of likely future events and losses.

The sensitivity analysis assumes an instantaneous 1% movement of the US dollar against other currencies and an instantaneous 5% movement
in the underlying commodity futures prices relating to commodity futures and options over them at the balance sheet date. All other variables
are assumed to be constant. Such analysis is for illustrative purposes only, as in practice market rates rarely change in isolation.

Change in value: favourable/(unfavourable)
Exchange rate movement Commodity price movement

+1%
$’000

-1%
$’000

+5%
$’000

-5%
$’000

At 31 December 2023
Trade receivables 563,872 (1,516) 1,516 – –
Financial assets held for trading 348,546 (2,477) 2,477 (37,736) 37,736
Trade payables (235,470) 633 (633) – –
Financial liabilities held for trading (263,345) 2,278 (2,278) 37,740 (37,740)
Transaction financing loans (589,639) 840 (840) – –

(176,036) (242) 242 4 (4)

CZARNIKOW GROUP LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 202393

34. Financial instruments – Group continued
Change in value: favourable/(unfavourable)

Exchange rate movement Commodity price movement

+1%
$’000

-1%
$’000

+5%
$’000

-5%
$’000

At 31 December 2022
Trade receivables 539,230 (1,250) 1,250 – –
Financial assets held for trading 162,036 (2,226) 2,226 61,127 (61,127)
Trade payables (212,133) 511 (511) – –
Financial liabilities held for trading (101,904) 2,458 (2,458) (61,091) 61,091
Transaction financing loans (481,105) 523 (523) – –

(93,876) 16 (16) 36 (36)

35. Financial instruments – Company
Accounting policy
Refer to note 34 for details of the accounting policy.

Company classification
Notes

Fair value
through

profit or loss
$’000

Amortised
cost

$’000

Total
carrying

value
$’000

31 December 2023
Trade receivables 19 – 407,319 407,319
Other receivables and prepayments 19 – 7,281 7,281
Financial assets held for trading 328,605 – 328,605
Amounts owed from parent company 19 – 1,641 1,641
Amounts owed from affiliated companies 19 – 75,024 75,024
Amounts owed to affiliated companies 21 – (80,722) (80,722)
Transaction financing loans 21 – (386,491) (386,491)
Trade payables 21 – (188,189) (188,189)
Financial liabilities held for trading (261,446) – (261,446)
Other payables and accruals 21 – (14,147) (14,147)
Leases – current and non-current 21 – (1,036) (1,036)

67,159 (179,320) (112,161)

Company classification
Notes

Fair value
through

profit or loss
$’000

Amortised
cost

$’000

Total
carrying

value
$’000

31 December 2022
Trade receivables 19 – 429,630 429,630
Other receivables and prepayments 19 – 3,771 3,771
Financial assets held for trading 156,427 – 156,427
Amounts owed from parent company 19 – 2,965 2,965
Amounts owed from affiliated companies   19 – 51,875 51,875
Amounts owed to affiliated companies 21 – (91,554) (91,554)
Transaction financing loans 21 – (313,739) (313,739)
Trade payables 21 – (169,076) (169,076)
Financial liabilities held for trading (99,401) – (99,401)
Other payables and accruals 21 – (13,367) (13,367)
Leases – current and non-current 21 – (1,599) (1,599)

57,026 (101,094) (44,068)

Refer to note 34 for Company classifications on the assets and liabilities above.

CZARNIKOW GROUP LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 202394

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND NOTES

35. Financial instruments – Group continued

Group fair value hierarchy Level 1
$’000

Level 2
$’000

Level 3
$’000

Total
carrying

value
$’000

31 December 2023
Financial assets held for trading 32,135 296,470 – 328,605
Financial liabilities held for trading (23,769) (237,677) – (261,446)

8,366 58,793 – 67,159

31 December 2022
Financial assets held for trading 30,826 104,334 21,267 156,427
Financial liabilities held for trading (8,470) (75,547) (15,384) (99,401)